SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: Wednesday, 24 June 2015

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Ajaib, Chahal, Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan,
M Holledge, Pantelic, Shah and Strutton)

NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER

Healthwatch Representative

Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select
Committee Representative

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE,
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES NICHOLAS PONTONE
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

I == S

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

Apologies for absence.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1. Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 — 3.27 of the
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2. Election of Chair

3. Election of Vice-Chair

4, Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 1-6
2015

SCRUTINY ISSUES

5. Member Questions

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent,
topical issues affecting their Directorate — maximum of 10
minutes allocated).

6. GP Provision in Slough 7-18
7. Forward Work Programme 19 -22
8. Members' Attendance Record 2014/15 23-24
9. Date of Next Meeting - 28th July 2015

| Press and Public |

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic
Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public
from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices,
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest




AGENDA ITEM 4

Health Scrutiny Panel — Meeting held on Monday, 23rd March, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Strutton (in the Chair), Bains, Chohan, Davis, Dhillon,

M Holledge and Rana

Non-Voting Co-optee — Colin Pill (Slough Healthwatch) (from 6.36pm)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Pantelic and Cheema

51.

52.

53.

54.

PART |
Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.
Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th January 2015

Resolved — That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20" January 2015
be approved as a correct record.

Member Questions
There were no questions from Members.
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2014/15

The Panel received a presentation from David Townsend, Chief Operating
Officer at Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust on their draft Quality
Account 2014/15.

The Quality Account was an annual report about the quality of servi
[...]
ery closely
monitored and the Panel welcomed the Trust’s ‘zero tolerance’
approach to avoidable pressure ulcers (figure 6, page 18). It was
noted that reporting was encouraged and full investigations were
carried out in instances of avoidable pressure ulcers of which there had
been three identified in the most recent quarter. A Member asked
whether the figures measured whether patients suffered repeated
instances of pressure ulcers. Mr Townsend said he would further
investigate whether these figures were available.

e Falls — a similar proactive approach was being taken in relation to falls
with further work being undertaken to check patients had access to
drinks, toilets etc to reduce the likelihood of a fall.

e Record keeping — the Quality Concerns (from page 20 of the agenda)
highlighted that record keeping ‘remained inconsistent’ and Mr
Townsend explained some of the reasons behind this, including the
fact that parts of the RiO patient record system were nationally
procured which limited the ability of the Trust to bring about
improvements. However, it was recognised as a key challenge that the
Trust was seeking to deliver further improvement.

o Staffing — Members asked a range of questions about the level of
staffing vacancies and the arrangements for ‘safe staffing’ of wards. It
was noted that there was a national shortage of nurses and a new
workforce plan was being developed. Minimum staffing levels on
wards were published daily and were reviewed monthly by the Director
of Nursing. Safe staffing levels had been declared on all wards.

o Staff morale — noting the increased demand for services, a Member
asked about the level of staff morale and how it was being improved. It
was responded that the most recent Staff Survey had generally been
very positive, although the growing pressures on staff were recognised
by managers. The Listening to Action process had proved successful
in engaging staff.

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.03.15

CAHMS - pressure on 
[...]
s AWOL — the Panel pointed out that there appeared to be a
high number of patients absent without leave. The difference between
patients not returning after leave and those absconding wards was
noted. Wards were not locked environments and there was balance to
be struck in the appropriate level of security. Members suggested
further information be provided on the length of time patients had
absconded.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked Mr Townsend for his
attendance and the Panel agreed that their comments made during the
discussion be considered as their feedback to the draft Quality Account
2014/15.

Resolved —

(@)
(b)

That the Trust’s Quality Account be noted.

That the comments made by the Panel at the meeting be
considered as their formal response to the draft Quality Account.

Page 3



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.03.15

55.

Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan

Carrol Crowe, Director of Strategy and Commissioning at Slough Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) introduced a report on the Berkshire Mental
Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan.

Partner organisations across Berkshire, including health trusts, the CCG,
Police and the Council, had already signed a Crisis Care Concordat
Declaration to demonstrate their commitment to act collaboratively to provide
co-ordinated, comprehensive and robust mental health crisis services. The
Action Plan, circulated as Appendix A to the report, detailed the actions,
timescales and outcomes for partners to implement the Concordat. Members
were asked to comment on the draft Action Plan before final approval, and the
key points are summarised as follows:

e How would the Action Plan would be communicated and would it be
made available in different languages? It was responded that a ‘public-
friendly’ version would be produced for partners websites and
consideration would be given to translation on a local basis if required.

e What more could be done to ease pressure on staffing for mental
health services? Improved co-operation between service providers
and greater efficiency could help to reduce staffing pressures.
Supporting people before they reached crisis point was recognised as
being vital in reducing demand pressures and this was a focus of the
Action Plan.

e What involvement was there from Police and Ambulance services to
improve the experience of patients? Both Thames Valley Police and
South Central Ambulance Service were signatories to the Plan and
specific actions were set out to improve emergency response and
ensure patients in crisis situations were transferred by ambulance
rather than the Police wherever possible. The Panel particularly
welcomed this approach.

e Further information was requested, and provided, on the business
cases for investment by health sector partners on Parity of Esteem and
to improve access to Liason Psychiatry Services at Wexham Park
Hospital. It was also noted that the CCG had increased investment in
mental health services with an additional £2.9m in 2015/16.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel welcomed the objectives of the
Action Plan and agreed to receive a further report in six months which
detailed the progress that had been made on implementation.

Resolved —

(@)  That the Berkshire Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan
be noted.

(b)  That the Panel receive an update on the progress of the
implementation of the Action Plan in circa 6 months.

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Panel - 23.03.15

56. Forward Work Programme

Members discussed the Work Programme for the Panel and agreed an
amendment to published work programme for 2" July 2015 by adding a
report on the Provision of GP Services in Slough to which Slough CCG and
NHS England to be invited. Scrutiny would include, but not be limited to, the
ongoing issue of the potential provision of GP services at the new community
hub in Langley. Members were asked to submit any specific questions they
would wish to be addressed to the Scrutiny Officer.

The other scheduled items for July 2015 were the Better Care Fund update;
Care Act Update; and Carers Strategy. The Panel agreed that the Scrutiny
Officer could adjust the timing of the agreed items if required to balance the
agendas for the two meetings to be held in July. All decisions on the Work
Programme were subject to approval following appointments to the Panel for
the 2015/16 municipal year.
Resolved — That the work programme be noted, subject to the addition of a
report on the Provision of GP Services in Slough in 2™ July
2015.
57. Attendance Record
Resolved — That the record of Members’ attendance in 2014/15 be noted.
58. Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2" July 2015.
Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.21 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



|=

IN

AGENDA ITEM 6

Slough

Clinical Commissioning Group
Report for Slough Borough Council Health Scrutiny Panel 2" July 2015
GP Provision in Slough

Introduction

The purpose of this paper is to respond to the Health Scrutiny Panel on matters relating to
the provision of General Practitioner services to the population of Slough, with particular
focus on the Langley, Kedermister Trelawney Avenue area. It will seek to address issues
that have been raised specifically, as well as inform the panel on more general issues
relating to the provision of primary medical services to the population and our strategic
direction in developing primary care services

Context

NHS England (NHSE) is an independent body, arm’s length to the government and its main
role is to improve outcomes for people in England. It commissions primary care services of
which GP services are one group. In Slough there are 16 GP practices that deliver services
to a registered population of over 150,000 patients. These services are delivered from 21
sites. See Appendix A.

CCGs are clinically led statutory NHS bodies responsible for the planning and
commissioning of healthcare services for their local area. CCGs members include GPs and
other clinicians such as nurses and consultants. They are responsible for about 60% of the
NHS budget and commission most secondary care services.

From 1% April 2015, Slough CCG has entered into primary care joint co-commissioning
arrangements with NHS England. Sharing this responsibility will mean that services can be
better integrated around the patient and that the CCG will have more influence over the
wider NHS budget.

Co-commissioning is seen as an enabler to improving access to primary care and wider out
of hospital services, delivering a better patient experience.

The co-commissioning committee will have representation from both Healthwatch and the
Health and Wellbeing board. The committee will have oversight of the present services
commissioned from primary care, the quality and outcomes framework and practice
premises and development issues.

The Chair of the CCG Dr J O’Donnell and the Governing Body have made a commitment to
ensure primary care services in Slough are adequately resourced and support all efforts to
improve primary medical services provision in Slough via these arrangements.

The GP contract is called a medical services contract and it is based on a set of national
regulations. These regulations cover all issues related to the delivery of primary medical
services, ranging from clinical governance, patient registration, Information Technology to
provision of prescriptions.

Commissioners will work with practices to ensure that they are delivering quality services to
the contractual requirements and now the Care Quality Commission plans to monitor,
inspect and regulate all GP services to make sure they meet fundamental standards of
quality and safety.

All GP practices must be registered with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and in the
latter part of 2014 the CQC inspections have now been linked to ratings.

The new vision and direction for the Care Quality Commission i
[...]
of the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund

We always welcome feedback about the services we commission and we listen to, and work
closely and collaboratively with our patients, practices and partners.

GP access is a national issue and in Slough we took a pro-active approach with our patients
and practices which led to the successful bid for the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund
(PMCF) to improve access at a local level.

In April 2014, Slough CCG on behalf of its member practices and their patient groups was

awarded £2.95m through PMCF. PMCEF is a pilot project to enable practices to deliver GP
appointments seven days a week and to test new and improved new ways of working.

Page 8



(3]

NHS

Slough

Clinical Commissioning Group
Within three months of receiving the funds, extended opening hours had been fully
implemented across Slough (the fastest implementation in England) and now patients have
access to local GP appointments seven days a week until 8pm, and 9am until 5pm at
weekends, delivered by four hub practices.

This has been a huge undertaking and one that is being successfully delivered with an
additional 44,000 appointments provided over the last 11 months. This has only been
possible with the hard work of our patient groups, GP practices and support from our partner
organisations including Healthwatch, who also participated in our patient workshops.

In addition, the funds have enabled us to take forward a number of innovative projects which
have come from direct patient feedback and via Healthwatch and others about services they
wish to see, such as Group Consultations and text messaging services.

To be clear, the funds are not intended to be used to update practice websites, as this would
be an inappropriate use of the money. There are strict NHS England criteria and a great
deal of close national oversight in how the money is spent and this is fully audited. However,
all practice websites include information on their opening hours.

We note from the Heal
[...]
ered.

All age deaths for both males and females are reducing over time. The mortality rate is
similar in Slough to that across England and Wales and to the average of local authorities
with similar level of deprivation. It is higher than the mortality rate of the south east region
with this gap more apparent in females than it is in males. (source Slough profile 2015).

In terms of life expectancy, a child born in Slough today is predicted to live until the age of
78.4 years (if male) and 82.5 years (if female). These life expectancies have improved
markedly over the past decade and are broadly similar to the England average.

However, life expectancies for Slough still lag behind those of other neighbouring areas,
reflecting the many differences in lifestyles and outcomes experienced by residents of these
communities. Life expectancy is 8.3 years lower for men and 6 years lower for women in the
most deprived areas of Slough than in the least deprived areas. (JSNA).

To address this variation in life expectancy, the 5 year plans across Health and Social Care
have a range of strategies to develop preventative, supportive, screening and treatment
interventions to work across the whole system and with the population themselves. It is not
the intention to revisit those here. However, the question is raised — Does a low doctor to
patient ratio allow this to be effectively addressed?

GP provision in Slough

In September 2014, there were 80 full time equivalent (FTE) GP’s in Slough. This was an

Page 10



NHS

Slough

Clinical Commissioning Group
increase of 4 from the same time the previous year. The majority of these GP’s work full time
with the second largest cohort working half to full time. 8.5% work quarter to half time and
there are no GPs working less time than this on a regular basis.

The table below shows 2 measures of GP capacity. The number of GP’s (headcount) per
100,000 patients compared to the national average and also the Full Time Equivalent GP’s
per 1
[...]
positive life chances

Supporting Information

The current work programme is based on the discussions of the HSP at
previous meetings, looking at requests for consideration of issues from officers
and issues that have been brought to the attention of Members outside of the
Panel’s meetings.

The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to
review throughout the municipal year.

Page 19



5.1

Conclusion

This report is intended to provide the HSP with the opportunity to review its
upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels are required.

Appendices Attached

A - Work Programme for 2015/16 Municipal Year

Background Papers

None.

Page 20



T2 obed

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
WORK PROGRAMME 2015 - 2016

Meeting Date

2 July 2015

Provision of GP services and Langley Hub

28 July 2015

Better Care Fund

Update on Implementation of the Care Act 2014
Health and Adult Social Care Commissioning strategy
Voluntary sector strategy

1 October 2015

Carers Strateqy

18 November 2015

14 January 2016

21 March 2016




2z abed

Currently Un-programmed:

Issue Directorate | Date
Transfer of Health Visitor Services w

Cancer Services — Thames Valley Cancer | W

Strategic Clinical Network review of the

provision of specialist surgery for patients

with bladder, prostate or kidney cancer

across the Thames Valley.

Child and Adult Mental Health Services w Summer
(CAMHS tier 2) Engagement Update 2015
Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action | W Sept 2015

Plan




gz obed

MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLOR 30/06 29/07 6/10 19/11 20/01 23/03
Bains P P P P P P
Cheema P P P P P Ap
Chohan P P P P P* P
Davis P P P P P P
Dhillon Ab Ab p* Ap Ap P
M Holledge P P P P P P
Pantelic P* P P Ap P Ap
Rana P P P P P P
Strutton P P P P P P

P = Present for whole meeting

Ap = Apologies given

(Ext*- Extraordinary)

P* = Present for part of meeting
Ab = Absent, no apologies given

8 IN31l VANIOV



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 2015
	6 GP Provision in Slough
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix - Work Programme 2015-16

	8 Members' Attendance Record 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 2nd July, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib, Chahal, Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan, M Holledge, 
Pantelic and Strutton

Non-Voting Co-optee – Colin Pill, Slough Healthwatch representative

Also present:- Councillors Hussain and Plenty

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

2. Election of Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Ajaib was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Ajaib be appointed Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the ensuing year.

(Councillor Ajaib in the chair for the remainder of the meeting)

3. Election of Vice-Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Strutton was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Strutton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Health 
Scrutiny Panel for the ensuing year.

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd March 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

5. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members.

6. GP Provision in Slough 

The Panel considered a report provided by the Slough Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) on GP provision in the borough.  The report had been 
requested by Members at the previous meeting and sought to address a 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

range of questions raised about the potential to provide GP services from the 
proposed community hub at Trelawney Avenue and access to GPs more 
generally in Slough.

Members noted the following:

 GP commissioning process – NHS England were responsible for 
commissioning primary care services, including GP services.  From 
April 2015, the CCG entered into primary care joint co-commissioning 
arrangements with NHS England which offered an opportunity to 
improve local influence and access.

 Inspection – GP practices were inspected by the Care Quality 
Commission and the first review under this new scheme had very 
recently been published into Langley Health Centre which had been 
rated as outstanding.

 Prime Ministers Challenge Fund (PMCF) – in 2014, Slough had been 
awarded £2.95m over two years which had delivered an additional 
44,000 GP appointment in Slough in the first 11 months in evenings 
and weekends.  The second year would include a focus on providing 
longer appointments to people with complex conditions.

 GP premises – the process for funding GP practice premises was 
explained and it was noted that practices could bid to NHS England to 
access capital funds for improvement and expansion.  Ten practices in 
Slough had successfully bid under the current funding arrangements.

 GP provision – there were 16 GP practices in Slough delivering 
services to 150,000 patients.  There were 80 full time equivalent GPs in 
September 2014, up 4 on the previous year.  Almost 20% were over 
the age of 55 which presented challenges for training and recruitment 
and the local population was expanding rapidly.  There were numerous 
measures of GP/patient ratios and by any of these measures, Slough 
was ‘under-doctored’.

 Direction of travel – the strategic approach of the CCG and NHS was 
towards supporting existing practices deliver at scale, particularly in 
areas of high deprivation which placed significant demands on health 
services.  Proposals for new GP services, such as those put forward by 
the Council for a new health-led community hub as part of the 
Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment Plan, would have to be considered 
within this approach.

The Panel discussed the history and current position in relation to GP 
services in Langley in detail, particularly on Meadow Road/Trelawney Avenue, 
and Members asked the CCG a number of questions about their position.  
Several Members highlighted that people living in the area had to travel some 
distance to Chalvey or Langley Health Centre to visit a GP, which was 
particularly problematic for elderly residents, and expressed disappointment 
that the CCG had not support new GP services from the proposed hub.  They 
asked the CCG to reconsider their support for the proposal.

Dr O’Donnell, Chair of Slough CCG reminded the Panel that the CCG was not 
the commissioner for primary care services and the specific proposal had 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

been led by the Council without prior discussion with the CCG at an early 
stage of development.  He stated that as an ‘under-doctored’ town there were 
unmet needs for GPs across Slough and that proposals for new GP services 
should be evidence based, address need and be prioritised in more deprived 
areas of the town such as Foxborough and Chalvey.  The Panel were told that 
the new co-commissioning arrangements, which included a representation 
from the Slough Wellbeing Board, gave the local authority and partners more 
influence in shaping future provision and also encouraged councillors to enter 
into more regular dialogue with their local practices.  Several Members stated 
that they already worked closely with GPs in their wards and welcomed this 
dialogue.

Addressing the Panel under Rule 30, Councillor Plenty, said he understood 
the logic of the CCG strategy in supporting practices that could offer the scale 
and capacity best able to support patients, however, he highlighted the 
advantages of providing GP services from a new hub such as parking and 
access and serving a local population who had no GP services in the 
community and currently had to travel for appointments.  He also welcomed 
the recent improvements to the appointment booking system at Langley 
Health Centre which had been subject of long standing complaints from 
residents.

Dr Ali, a doctor at Langley Health Centre and director of the CCG, explained 
the operational arrangements between the various Langley and Colnbrook 
sites.  He also informed the Panel that Orchard Surgery, formerly located in 
the proposed regeneration area on Trelawney Avenue, had apparently been 
told by the Council several years ago that there were “no plans for 
redevelopment in the area”.  The surgery eventually relocated to Willow 
Parade and were therefore now committed to leases at their current premises.  
A Member asked a number of further questions about the historic discussions 
and although no parties to those discussions were present at the meeting it 
was generally felt that it underlined the importance of regular communication 
and engagement between Council departments, including asset management, 
and health partners about future plans.

At the conclusion of the questions and discussion on the issues relating to GP 
services at the Langley hub, Members noted the current position and 
encouraged further discussion between the Council, CCG and other relevant 
partners to try find a solution.

The Panel asked a number of questions about other aspects of the report 
which are summarised below:

 What was being done to make it easier to book appointments at 
Langley Health Centre and reduce the problems of early morning 
queues?  The CCG and practices recognised patient concerns about 
the difficulty in booking appointments at Langley Health Centre.  
Significant improvements had been made to the telephone system, 
online booking and reception facility.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

 What was the CCG doing to improve the opportunities for young 
doctors including reducing the cost of becoming partners?  The CCG 
could not provide financial support directly but they did have role in 
terms of education, training and motivating GPs.  It was stated that the 
Council could do more to support practices for example by resolving 
planning and parking issues.

 What were the CCG doing to improve disabled access?  The CCG 
were responsible for promoting quality in primary care and encouraged 
improvements in disabled access as a priority.  The significant capital 
funding secured through the current NHS England programme would 
help to further improve infrastructure in many practices across Slough.

 What more could be done to increase GP provision alongside new 
housing developments in Upton and to secure suitable premises given 
high land and property values?  Rising house prices and land values 
made it difficult for health providers to compete with developers, 
however, capacity could be increased at existing surgeries to cater for 
more patients and this scale could potentially offer a wider range of 
services to better meet patients’ needs.  There were no current plans 
for new GP services in Upton and the primary consideration in shaping 
provision was clinical need not population growth.

 A Panel Member recognised the pressures on GP appointments at 
many practices.  What more could be done to educate patients to use 
the most appropriate healthcare provider?  A significant amount of 
work was being done including an increase in the number of telephone 
appointments; making more information available online and via videos 
on common conditions in different languages;  the development of a 
new smartphone app; and engagement with schools on issues such as 
alcohol, exercise etc.  The Panel offered their help and support if it was 
felt they could assist in this activity.

 Were practices required to employ a certain number of GPs to meet 
local need?  There was no obligation to supply a specific ratio of GPs 
to patients.  The contracts required practices to provide a range of 
services delivered at a certain standard during specified times.  It was 
up to the practice to determine how many GPs it needed to employ to 
meet these criteria.  The Panel were advised that there was a long 
term funding challenge around general practice which would impact on 
the recruitment and retention of GPs.

 The Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing welcomed the additional 
evening and weekend appointments under the PMCF and asked 
whether work had been done to better understand how the programme 
had operated and could best be taken forward?  The CCG had 
responded to patient demand for more weekend appointments before 
PMCF by reallocated funding from other areas to deliver more 
appointments.  The PMCF of £2.95m in Slough over two years had 
supported 48,000 additional appointments this year.  Patients had 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

welcomed the extra appointments, at more convenient times for those 
who worked, however, demand was low for appointments on Sunday 
afternoons.  The programme would be refocused in year 2 to provide 
longer appointments for patients with complex and chronic conditions.  
Better care for these patients could then release resources for an 
expansion of community and other primary care services.

 The December 2013 National GP Patient Survey results showed only 
43.1% of patients would recommended Langley Health Centre to 
someone moving into the area.  How were the results analysed to drive 
future improvements?  Historic performance and patient experiences 
created negative perceptions which would take time to turn around.  
The investments made to improve the experience of patients at 
Langley Health Centre were expected to be reflected in future surveys.  
It was noted that the most recent figures had been published on the 
day of the meeting and initial analysis showed a range of 
improvements.

 What was being done in the medium to long term to make greater use 
of technology to improve health outcomes?  A range of improvements 
were being brought in or piloted such as online appointment booking 
systems; consultations delivered remotely via Skype; and smartphone 
apps to improve information and access to services.  Good progress 
was being made but it recognised more needed to be done.  Better 
information could improve self care, supported by greater use of 
telephone/online consultations.  Such improvements would be more 
convenient to many patients who wished to access services in this way 
and was generally a more efficient way of delivering services.

The Panel asked a number of further questions about how engagement 
between the CCG, Council and individual councillors could be improved in the 
future.  The Chair of the CCG proposed establishing a forum between 
councillors, GPs and the CCG to work together to improve communication 
and influence each others strategies.  The Panel agreed to support the 
principle of such a forum, subject to consultation with political groups, but 
emphasised the importance of any such group having a very clear remit and 
outcomes.  The Panel asked that the Commissioner for Health and Wellbeing 
and Chair of the CCG hold further discussions to explore the potential and 
outcomes of such a forum and that a progress report be received by the Panel 
in March 2016.

The Panel thanked representatives of the CCG for their report and attendance 
at the meeting.  Members encouraged further discussions to seek a positive 
outcome regarding GP services at the proposed community hub in Langley 
and agreed to receive an update at a future meeting in relation to the concept 
as a forum to improve communication between councillors, GPs and the 
CCG.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

Resolved –

(a) That the report provided by Slough CCG on GP provision in the 
borough be noted.

(b) That the Panel encourage further discussions between the CCG 
and the Council to agree a solution to the proposed inclusion of 
GP/health facilities at a community hub in Langley.

(c) That the Panel support the principle of establishing a forum 
comprising of local GPs and councillors to promote dialogue and 
joint working on primary care issues in Slough.

(d) That the Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing and the Chair of 
Slough CCG further explore this concept, and consult with political 
groups to ensure any such forum had a clear purpose and focus on 
outcomes.

(e) That a progress report on this forum and co-operation between the 
Council and CCG be received by the Panel in spring 2016.

7. Forward Work Programme 

Members considered the work programme for the Panel for the forthcoming 
year and agreed to include the following items:

28th July 2015
 Better Care Fund
 Update on Implementation of Care Act
 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Strategy

1st October 2015
 Carers Strategy
 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan Update
 Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Update
 CAMHS Engagement Update (subject to confirmation and timing)

18th November 2015
 Cancer Services

21st March 2016
 GPs/Councillors Forum Progress Report

It was also agreed that the work programme be further considered by the 
Chair, Vice-Chair, Commissioner for Health & Wellbeing and Assistant 
Director, Adult Social Care.

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme for 2015/16 be endorsed, 
subject to the amendments detailed above.



Health Scrutiny Panel - 02.07.15

8. Members' Attendance Record 2014/15 

Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance in 2014/15 be noted.

9. Date of Next Meeting - 28th July 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th July 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.31 pm)


